GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
POWER
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6291
ANSWERED ON:06.05.2005

POWER SUPPLY THROUGH CENTRAL GRID
Joshi Shri Pralhad Venkatesh

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the power supplied from central grid to the States in the country during the last three years till date;
(b) whether there are any complaints regarding discrimination in supply of power;
(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) the number of requisitions in regard to supply of power from the central grid have received by the Government from the State
Government of Karnataka during the period; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF POWER( SHRIP.M. SAYEED )

(a) : The entitements and energy drawal from Central Generating Stations (CGSs) by various States/UTs during the last three years
i.e. 2002-03 to 2004-05 is given at Annex.

(b) & (c) : All the regions have been facing energy and peaking deficits of varying magnitude except the Eastern Region which is
having surplus power for major part of the year. The unallocated power from CGSs in the Eastern Region as well as the shares
surrendered by Eastern Region constituents have been allocated temporarily to various States in other regions. Requests are being
received from States for higher allocation from unallocated quota for meeting their emergent requirements. Such requests are
considered keeping in view the relative power supply position of the States, their payment capacity, etc. As this quota is limited,
additional assistance is provided to the extent possible from time to time.

(d) & (e) : Requests were received from Government of Karnataka during the last three years in April 2002, May 2003, September
2003, March 2004 and July 2004 for allocation of power from CGSs in Eastern Region as well as unallocated power of CGSs in
Southern Region ranging from 126 MW to 337 MW. Request made during April 2002 was met to a large extent while it had not been
possible to meet the requests of Karnataka at other times due to persistent shortage in other States of Southern Region, reduction in
availability of unallocated / surrendered power in Eastern Region. The Government of Karnataka had approached Ministry of Power in
March and July, 2004 for allocation of additional 337 MW of power from Eastern Region (ER) to offset the effect of the high cost of
power generated by liquid fuel based power projects in Karnataka. As the availability of unallocated power in the ER is limited and
allocated to needy states from time to time keeping in view power shortages, emergent/seasonal requirements of various States and
as also the constituents of the ER claimed back their surrendered share in NTPC stations, reducing the availability of unallocated
power in ER for allocation to States outside ER, additional allocation from the ER to Karnataka to offset the high cost of power
generated by liquid fuel private project was not considered practicable.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.6291 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK
SABHA ON 06.05.2005.

Details of Entitement and Drawal of Energy from Central Sector Generating Stations for the Years 2002 - 03 to 2004 - 05

(Figures in net Million Units)

Region 2002 - 03 2003 - 04 2004 - 05
/State
/System

Entitlement Drawal Entitlement Drawal Entitlement Drawal
Northern
Region
Chandigarh 1,041 963 1,380 1,363 1,329 1,299
Delhi 15,979 15,090 18,143 16,844 17,784 16,973
Haryana 11,907 12,248 12,189 11,526 12,464 12,124
Himachal 1,764 1,732 2,151 1,855 2,980 2,406
Pradesh
J&K 5,296 5,588 5,640 5,545 5,782 5,587
Punjab 12,059 11,841 12,716 12,160 12,714 12,035
Rajasthan 12,517 12,625 12,464 12,009 12,125 11,667
Uttar 18,344 17,132 20,167 19,913 22,965 22,459
Pradesh
Uttaranchal 1,853 1,716 2,269 2,209 2,727 2,565
Western

Region



Chhattisgarh
Gujarat
Madhya
Pradesh
Maharashtra
Goa

DD+DNH
Southern
Region
Andhra
Pradesh
Karnataka
Kerala
Tamilnadu
Pondicherry
Goa

Eastern
Region
Bihar

DVC
Jharkhand

North-Eastern

Arunachal
Pradesh 224
Assam 2,334
Manipur 414
Meghalaya 343
Mizoram 237
Nagaland 280
Tripura 396

Note : 1. The figures given above include the power supplied from the dedicated and jointly owned central sector generating stations
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2,964 2,992
12,135 11,773
11,270 11,051
16,103 15,957

1,888 1,806

2,510 2,484
12,943 12,759

7,982 7,976

6,358 6,355
14,791 14,769

1,410 1,408

653 653
4,552 5,640
1,115 540

Region

140 269 155
2,511 1,998
480 655 466

370 438 556

279 319 261
284 381 295
340 529 162

2,693

2,906
12,077
11,105

16,483
1,842
2,778

15,371

7,890
6,201
18,015
1,490
735

5,470
1,328

450
2811
623
675
357
371
420

2,884
11,116
10,972

16,039
1,828
2,700

15,055

7,883
6,200
17,965
1,490
734

5,331
1,111

2677

2642
12375
11982

16968
1918
2921

16714

8970
6120
18894
1641
600

6073
1249

2618
10933
11395

16569
1918
2848

16390

8950
6116
18850
1641
600

6024
1127

5,477
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