GOVERNMENT OF INDIA POWER LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6291 ANSWERED ON:06.05.2005 POWER SUPPLY THROUGH CENTRAL GRID Joshi Shri Pralhad Venkatesh

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of the power supplied from central grid to the States in the country during the last three years till date;
- (b) whether there are any complaints regarding discrimination in supply of power;
- (c) if so, the details thereof;
- (d) the number of requisitions in regard to supply of power from the central grid have received by the Government from the State Government of Karnataka during the period; and
- (e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF POWER(SHRI P.M. SAYEED)

- (a): The entitlements and energy drawal from Central Generating Stations (CGSs) by various States/UTs during the last three years i.e. 2002-03 to 2004-05 is given at Annex.
- (b) & (c): All the regions have been facing energy and peaking deficits of varying magnitude except the Eastern Region which is having surplus power for major part of the year. The unallocated power from CGSs in the Eastern Region as well as the shares surrendered by Eastern Region constituents have been allocated temporarily to various States in other regions. Requests are being received from States for higher allocation from unallocated quota for meeting their emergent requirements. Such requests are considered keeping in view the relative power supply position of the States, their payment capacity, etc. As this quota is limited, additional assistance is provided to the extent possible from time to time.
- (d) & (e): Requests were received from Government of Karnataka during the last three years in April 2002, May 2003, September 2003, March 2004 and July 2004 for allocation of power from CGSs in Eastern Region as well as unallocated power of CGSs in Southern Region ranging from 126 MW to 337 MW. Request made during April 2002 was met to a large extent while it had not been possible to meet the requests of Karnataka at other times due to persistent shortage in other States of Southern Region, reduction in availability of unallocated / surrendered power in Eastern Region. The Government of Karnataka had approached Ministry of Power in March and July, 2004 for allocation of additional 337 MW of power from Eastern Region (ER) to offset the effect of the high cost of power generated by liquid fuel based power projects in Karnataka. As the availability of unallocated power in the ER is limited and allocated to needy states from time to time keeping in view power shortages, emergent/seasonal requirements of various States and as also the constituents of the ER claimed back their surrendered share in NTPC stations, reducing the availability of unallocated power in ER for allocation to States outside ER, additional allocation from the ER to Karnataka to offset the high cost of power generated by liquid fuel private project was not considered practicable.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.6291 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 06.05.2005.

0004 05

Details of Entitlement and Drawal of Energy from Central Sector Generating Stations for the Years 2002 - 03 to 2004 - 05

0000 04

(Figures in net Million Units)

0000 00

Region /State /System		2002 - 03		2003 - 04		2004 - 05		
	•	Entitlemer	nt Drawal	Entit	lement D	rawal En	titlement	Drawal
	Northern Region Chandigarh	1,041	963	1,380	1,363	1,329	1,299	
	Delhi		15,090	•	,		•	
		15,979	,	18,143	16,844	17,784	16,973	
	Haryana	11,907	12,248	12,189	11,526	12,464	12,124	
	Himachal	1,764	1,732	2,151	1,855	2,980	2,406	
	Pradesh							
	J&K	5,296	5,588	5,640	5 , 545	5,782	5,587	
	Punjab	12,059	11,841	12,716	12,160	12,714	12,035	
	Rajasthan	12,517	12,625	12,464	12,009	12,125	11,667	
	Uttar	18,344	17,132	20,167	19,913	22,965	22,459	
	Pradesh	•	,	,	,	•	,	
	Uttaranchal Western Region	1,853	1,716	2,269	2,209	2,727	2,565	

Chhattisgarh Gujarat Madhya	2,964 12,135 11,270	2,992 11,773 11,051	2,906 12,077 11,105	2,884 11,116 10,972	2642 12375 11982	2618 10933 11395
Pradesh Maharashtra	16,103	15,957	16,483	16,039	16968	16569
Goa	1,888	1,806	1,842	1,828	1918	1918
DD+DNH	2,510	2,484	2,778	2,700	2921	2848
Southern						
Region						
Andhra	12,943	12,759	15 , 371	15 , 055	16714	16390
Pradesh						
Karnataka	7,982	7,976	7,890	7,883	8970	8950
Kerala	6 , 358	6 , 355	6,201	6,200	6120	6116
Tamilnadu	14,791	14,769	18,015	17,965	18894	18850
Pondicherry	1,410	1,408	1,490	1,490	1641	1641
Goa	653	653	735	734	600	600
Eastern						
Region						
Bihar	4,552	5,640	5,470	5,331	6073	6024
DVC	1,115	540	1,328	1,111	1249	1127
Jharkhand						

North-Eastern Region

Arunachal

Pradesh	224	140	269	155	566	450	
Assam 2,	334	2,511	1 1,	998	2,693	2811	2677
Manipur	414	480	655	466	747	623	
Meghalaya	a 343	370	438	556	618	675	
Mizoram	237	279	319	261	446	357	
Nagaland	280	284	381	295	433	371	
Tripura	396	340	529	162	698	420	

Note: 1. The figures given above include the power supplied from the dedicated and jointly owned central sector generating stations

5,477